

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, EX REL. KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of Virginia,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the Department of Health &
Human Services, in her official capacity,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Douglas T. Kendall
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 1002
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Consent to File	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
I. The Framers Wrote The Constitution To Give The Federal Government Broad Legislative Power To Address National Concerns.....	6
II. Focused On More Than Just Trade or Economic Transactions, The Framers Included The Commerce Clause In The Constitution To Allow The Federal Government To Legislate Affairs Among The Several States That Require A Federal Response.....	13
III. Under The Text And Original Meaning Of The Necessary And Proper Clause, Congress Has Broad Latitude To Employ Legislative Means Naturally Related To The Lawful Objects Or Ends Of The Federal Government.....	19
IV. The Constitution’s Text And History Support The Constitutionality Of The Affordable Care Act’s Minimum Coverage Provision.....	24
A. The Commerce Clause.....	25
B. The Necessary and Proper Clause.....	27
C. Principles of Federalism.....	31
Conclusion	34
Certificate of Compliance.....	35
Certificate of Service	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	3, 15, 16, 17-18
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	24
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	21, 22, 28
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	31
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	24
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	21, 22, 29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	17

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials

U.S. CONST.:

art. I, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. X	22
amend. XIII	22
amend. XIV	22
amend. XV.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
U.S. CONST.:	
amend. XVI	22
amend. XIX	22
Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act	23, 26, 30-32
§ 1321, 42 U.S.C. 18041	31
§ 1331, 42 U.S.C. 18051	31
§ 1332, 42 U.S.C. 18052	31
ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION	5, 6, 9, 28
Exec. Order on Federalism No. 13132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43255 (Aug. 4, 1999)	30
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CON- VENTION AT PHILADELPHIA (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836)	10-11
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 1999).....	19
THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON: CONFEDERATION SERIES (W.W. Abbot et al., eds. 1992).....	9, 15
THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON DIGITAL EDITION (Theodore J. Crackel, ed. 2008)	4, 19-20, 22, 29
THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON: PRESIDENTIAL SERIES (W.W. Abbot et al., eds. 1987).....	16, 21
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand, ed., rev. ed. 1966)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON (John C. Fitzpatrick, ed. 1931)	7
WASHINGTON: WRITINGS (John Rhodehamel, ed. 1997)	7-8
AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Commerce</i> , 109 MICH. L. REV. 1 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
RANDY E. BARNETT, RESTORING THE LOST CONSTITUTION: THE PRESUMP- TION OF LIBERTY (2004)	12
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A Government of Adequate Powers</i> , 31 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 991 (2008).....	12
Adam Winkler, <i>The Founders’ ‘Individual Mandate,’</i> available at http://www.huffingtonpost.com/adam-winkler/the-founding-fathers- indi_b_523001.html	29
